

2011年3月期(平成23年3月期) 第3四半期累計期間 決算短信 補足資料

Supplementary Explanation of Consolidated Financial Results
for the third quarter of Fiscal Year Ending March 31, 2011

1.セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments

セグメント分類 Business segments	セグメントの概要 Outline of business segments
金融市場 Financial market	国内の金融機関、日本郵政、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic financial institutions, Japan Post Bank, OEM clients, and others.
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	国内のスーパーマーケット、百貨店、警備輸送会社、鉄道会社等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic supermarkets, department stores, cash-in-transit companies, railroad companies, and others.
遊技市場 Amusement market	国内の遊技場(パチンコホール等)への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to domestic amusement halls (pachinko parlors, and others).
海外市場 Overseas market	海外の金融機関、警備輸送会社、カジノ、OEM先等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to financial institutions abroad, cash-in-transit companies, casinos, OEM clients, and others.
その他 Others	国内のたばこ販売店、たばこメーカー、病院、自治体、企業等への販売・保守 Sales and maintenance services to tobacco kiosks in Japan, and tobacco companies, hospitals, government offices, general companies, and others.

2.主要製品 Main products and goods

セグメント分類 Business segments	主要製品名 Main products and goods	旧セグメント分類 Previous classification of business segments
金融市場 Financial market	オープン出納システム、窓口用循環式紙幣・硬貨入出金機、紙幣整理機、紙幣両替機、硬貨包装機、ドキュメントスキャナー、重要物管理機他 Open teller systems, banknote and coin recyclers for tellers, banknote sorters, banknote changers, coin wrappers, document scanners, valuable item management systems, and others.	貨幣処理機及び貨幣端末機 Money handling machines and cash management systems
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	硬貨レジつり銭機、紙幣レジつり銭機、小型現金管理機、窓口用小型入出金管理機、両替機、売上入金機、硬貨選別機、硬貨入金機、コインロッカー他 Coin recyclers, banknote recyclers, cash recyclers for gas stations, cash recyclers for ticket counters, money changers, sales proceeds deposit machines, coin sorters, coin deposit machines, coin-operated lockers, and others.	
遊技市場 Amusement market	プリペイドカードシステム、パチンコ景品払出機、玉・メダル貸し機、玉・メダル計数機、紙幣両替機、ホール会員管理機他 Prepaid card systems for pachinko parlors, equipment for pachinko parlors including premium dispensing machines, pachinko ball/token dispensers and counters, banknote changers and customer management systems for pachinko parlors, and others.	自動販売機及び自動サービス機器 Vending machines and automatic service equipment
海外市場 Overseas market	窓口用循環式紙幣入出金機、紙幣整理機、紙幣入金機、紙幣計算機、硬貨包装機、ATM用紙幣入金ユニット、カジノKIOSK他 Banknote recyclers for tellers, banknote sorters, banknote counters, coin wrappers, banknote deposit modules for ATM, casino KIOSKs, and others.	その他の商品及び製品 Other goods and products
その他 Others	たばこ販売機、券売機、社員食堂システム、自書式投票用紙分類機、診療費支払機他 Cigarette vending machines, ticker vending machines, RFID self-checkout systems for cafeterias, ballot sorters for handwritten ballots, medical payment kiosks, and others.	

3.業績の推移 Consolidated financial results

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 3Q累計期間 (FY08 Q1-Q3)	2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)	2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	
売上高 Net sales	109,045	96,320	99,469	3.3	%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	24,047	23,566	23,832	1.1	%
営業利益 Operating income	8,940	5,185	7,401	42.7	%
経常利益 Ordinary income	8,709	6,359	7,784	22.4	%
四半期純利益 Net income	5,667	3,626	4,427	22.1	%

(通期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 通期 (FY08)	2010/3 通期 (FY09)	2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	
売上高 Net sales	145,978	135,105	145,000	7.3	%
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	31,861	31,682	32,000	1.0	%
営業利益 Operating income	9,426	7,685	10,000	30.1	%
経常利益 Ordinary income	9,306	9,011	10,000	11.0	%
当期純利益 Net income	5,782	5,108	6,000	17.5	%

(四半期毎) Quarterly sales

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	第1四半期 FY10 Q1	第2四半期 FY10 Q2	上半期 FY10 Q1-Q2	第3四半期 FY10 Q3	3Q累計期間 FY10 Q1-Q3	第4四半期(予) FY10 Q4 Forecast	下半期(予) FY10 Q3-Q4 Forecast	通期(予) FY10 Forecast
	売上高 Net sales	30,339	36,119	66,458	33,011	99,469	45,531	78,542
内 保守売上高 Maintenance services	7,879	8,034	15,913	7,919	23,832	8,168	16,087	32,000
営業利益 Operating income	1,123	3,985	5,108	2,293	7,401	2,599	4,892	10,000
経常利益 Ordinary income	1,160	4,355	5,515	2,269	7,784	2,216	4,485	10,000
当期純利益 Net income	456	2,479	2,935	1,492	4,427	1,573	3,065	6,000

4.セグメント別売上高・営業利益の推移 Sales and operating income by business segment

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 3Q累計期間 (FY08 Q1-Q3)		2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)		2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)			
	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	営業利益 Operating income
金融市場 Financial market	33,681	30.9%	28,264	29.3%	32,476	32.6%	14.9 %	3,605
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	20,509	18.8%	18,950	19.7%	19,195	19.3%	1.3 %	1,605
遊技市場 Amusement market	18,744	17.2%	22,544	23.4%	19,438	19.5%	13.8 %	1,187
海外市場 Overseas market	25,371	23.3%	19,145	19.9%	19,607	19.7%	2.4 %	1,013
その他 Others	10,740	9.8%	7,417	7.7%	8,750	8.8%	18.0 %	11
内 自動販売機市場 Vending machine	6,340	5.8%	4,540	4.7%	4,811	4.8%	6.0 %	341
合計 Total	109,045	100.0%	96,320	100.0%	99,469	100.0%	3.3 %	7,401

(通期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 通期 (FY08)		2010/3 通期 (FY09)		2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)			
	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	営業利益 Operating income
金融市場 Financial market	45,829	31.4%	42,759	31.6%	50,000	34.5%	16.9 %	4,600
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	28,191	19.3%	26,134	19.3%	28,000	19.3%	7.1 %	2,100
遊技市場 Amusement market	26,318	18.0%	26,734	19.8%	26,000	17.9%	2.7 %	1,300
海外市場 Overseas market	32,784	22.5%	28,712	21.3%	29,000	20.0%	1.0 %	1,800
その他 Others	12,856	8.8%	10,766	8.0%	12,000	8.3%	11.5 %	200
内 自動販売機市場 Vending machine	7,486	5.1%	6,381	4.7%	6,500	4.5%	1.9 %	200
合計 Total	145,978	100.0%	135,105	100.0%	145,000	100.0%	7.3 %	10,000

(四半期毎) Quarterly sales

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	第1四半期 FY10 Q1	第2四半期 FY10 Q2	上半期 FY10 Q1-Q2	第3四半期 FY10 Q3	3Q累計期間 FY10 Q1-Q3	第4四半期(予) FY10 Q4 Forecast	下半期(予) FY10 Q3-Q4 Forecast	通期(予) FY10 Forecast
	金融市場 Financial market	8,634	12,945	21,579	10,897	32,476	17,524	28,421
流通・交通市場 Retail and transportation market	6,005	7,567	13,572	5,623	19,195	8,805	14,428	28,000
遊技市場 Amusement market	6,147	6,019	12,166	7,272	19,438	6,562	13,834	26,000
海外市場 Overseas market	7,235	6,251	13,486	6,121	19,607	9,393	15,514	29,000
その他 Others	2,317	3,338	5,655	3,095	8,750	3,250	6,345	12,000
内 自動販売機市場 Vending machine	1,097	1,584	2,681	2,130	4,811	1,689	3,819	6,500
合計 Total	30,339	36,119	66,458	33,011	99,469	45,531	78,542	145,000

5.地域別海外売上高の推移 Overseas sales by geographical segment

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)		2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)		
	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
米州 Americas	5,951	31.1%	3,906	19.9%	34.4 %
直販 Direct sales	3,556	18.6%	3,264	16.6%	8.2 %
OEM OEM	2,395	12.5%	642	3.3%	73.2 %
欧州 Europe	10,422	54.4%	10,898	55.6%	4.6 %
直販 Direct sales	6,299	32.9%	5,556	28.3%	11.8 %
OEM OEM	4,123	21.5%	5,342	27.2%	29.6 %
アジア Asia	2,772	14.5%	4,803	24.5%	73.3 %
直販 Direct sales	1,923	10.0%	4,016	20.5%	108.8 %
内 中国 China	850	4.4%	1,942	9.9%	128.5 %
OEM OEM	849	4.4%	787	4.0%	7.3 %
合計(売上高比率) Total (Ratio)	19,145	100.0%	19,607	100.0%	2.4 %
直販 Direct sales Total (Ratio)	11,778	61.5%	12,836	65.5%	9.0 %
OEM OEM Total (Ratio)	7,367	38.5%	6,771	34.5%	8.1 %

(通期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2010/3 通期 (FY09)		2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)		
	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	売上高 Net sales	構成比 Ratio	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
米州 Americas	7,805	27.2%	5,500	19.0%	29.5 %
直販 Direct sales	4,983	17.4%	4,500	15.5%	9.7 %
OEM OEM	2,822	9.8%	1,000	3.4%	64.6 %
欧州 Europe	15,485	53.9%	15,500	53.4%	0.1 %
直販 Direct sales	9,256	32.2%	7,500	25.9%	19.0 %
OEM OEM	6,229	21.7%	8,000	27.6%	28.4 %
アジア Asia	5,422	18.9%	8,000	27.6%	47.5 %
直販 Direct sales	4,340	15.1%	6,800	23.4%	56.7 %
内 中国 China	2,317	8.1%	4,200	14.5%	81.3 %
OEM OEM	1,082	3.8%	1,200	4.1%	10.9 %
合計(売上高比率) Total (Ratio)	28,712	100.0%	29,000	100.0%	1.0 %
直販 Direct sales Total (Ratio)	18,579	64.7%	18,800	64.8%	1.2 %
OEM OEM Total (Ratio)	10,133	35.3%	10,200	35.2%	0.7 %

6. 設備投資額・減価償却費の推移 Capital Expenditures / Depreciation and Amortization

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 3Q累計期間 (FY08 Q1-Q3)	2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)	2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	5,996	4,269	4,683	9.7 %
減価償却費 Depreciation and	5,282	5,939	4,908	17.4 %

(通期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 通期 (FY08)	2010/3 通期 (FY09)	2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
設備投資額 Capital expenditures	10,637	6,713	6,500	3.2 %
減価償却費 Depreciation and	7,621	8,144	7,500	7.9 %

7. 研究開発投資額の推移 R&D expenses

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 3Q累計期間 (FY08 Q1-Q3)	2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)	2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
研究開発投資額 R&D expenses	6,775	6,316	6,306	0.2 %

(通期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 通期 (FY08)	2010/3 通期 (FY09)	2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison
研究開発投資額 R&D expenses	9,204	8,775	9,000	2.6 %

8.旧セグメント別売上高の推移 Sales by previous classification of business segment

(第3四半期累計期間) Third Quarter

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 3Q累計期間 (FY08 Q1-Q3)	2010/3 3Q累計期間 (FY09 Q1-Q3)	2011/3 3Q累計期間 (FY10 Q1-Q3)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	
貨幣処理機及び 貨幣端末機 Money handling machines and cash management systems	64,344	55,509	62,340	12.3	%
自動販売機及び 自動サービス機器 Vending machines and automatic service equipment	28,374	28,719	24,470	14.8	%
その他の商品 及び製品 Other goods and products	16,327	12,091	12,657	4.7	%
合 計 Total	109,045	96,320	99,469	3.3	%

(通 期) Full year

百万円 (Millions of yen)

	2009/3 通期 (FY08)	2010/3 通期 (FY09)	2011/3 通期予想 (FY10 Forecast)	増減率 Year-on-year comparison	
貨幣処理機及び 貨幣端末機 Money handling machines and cash management systems	85,927	82,133	90,000	9.6	%
自動販売機及び 自動サービス機器 Vending machines and automatic service equipment	36,313	35,296	35,000	0.8	%
その他の商品 及び製品 Other goods and products	23,737	17,675	20,000	13.2	%
合 計 Total	145,978	135,104	145,000	7.3	%